

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TODD STANDS ALONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA ARDEN ETTINGER

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH A. BUGNI

FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES

OF WISCONSIN, INC.

22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 1000

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

(608) 260-9900

jessica_ettinger@fd.org

joseph_bugni@fd.org

Counsel for Todd Stands Alone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Stands Alone was charged with resisting, intimidating, and interfering with a federal officer in the course of her duties.	3
B. The district court determined that common-law simple assault was not an element of § 111(b) and found Stands Alone guilty.	4
C. The Seventh Circuit affirmed.	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The decision below sits at the center of a circuit split.	9
A. The Second, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits have held that common-law simple assault is an element of every § 111 violation.	10
B. The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and (now) Seventh Circuits have held that § 111 criminalizes non-assaultive conduct.	12
C. The conflict is clear.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS--Continued

	Page(s)
II. The decision below is incorrect.....	14
A. The statute’s plain language and structure dictate that common-law “simple assault” is an element of every § 111 offense.	15
B. Reading the statute to require proof of common-law simple assault is consistent with other tools of statutory interpretation.	21
C. Allowing non-assaultive conduct to trigger a conviction creates due process concerns.	25
D. Stands Alone’s conduct did not violate § 111 because the Government did not prove he committed at least simple assault.	26
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for deciding an important question of federal law.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX

A-1: Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , August 23, 2021	
A-2: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , August 23, 2021	
A-3: Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, <i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , April 30, 2020	
A-4: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, <i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , June 1, 2020	
A-5: 18 U.S.C. § 111 (2018)	
A-6: 18 U.S.C. § 1114 (2018)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almenderez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 717 (4th Cir. 1952)	23
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	24
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	22
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	24
<i>United States v. Bayes</i> , 210 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Briley</i> , 770 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 528 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Chestaro</i> , 197 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 509 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (per curiam)	26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	23
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 543 F. App'x 266 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Guilbert</i> , 692 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 318 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Juvenile Female</i> , 566 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 876 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. McCulligan</i> , 256 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 233 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Rivera-Alonzo</i> , 584 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rocha</i> , 598 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , 11 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 568 F.2d 501 (6th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 848 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 602 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wolfname</i> , 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 304 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Verizon Communc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	27
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 111	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 113	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1114	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 3231	4
 Other Authorities	
<i>2020 Demographics Profile: Active Duty Members</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF DEF., https://tinyurl.com/y45523ev	28
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	17, 21, 22, 24
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	16, 17
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	17
BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>GARNER'S MODERN ENGLISH USAGE</i> (4th ed. 2016)	17
<i>Capitol Breach Cases</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, https://tinyurl.com/27xrzd7h (last visited Dec. 30, 2021)	29
Jaime Zapata and Victor Avila <i>Federal Officers and Employees Protection Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 117-59, 135 Stat. 1468 (2021)	28
JULIE JENNINGS & JARED C. NAGEL, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R43590, <i>FEDERAL WORKFORCE STATISTICS SOURCES: OPM AND OMB</i> (2021), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R43590.pdf	28
WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY OF THE AMERICAN LANG. (College ed. 1962) ...	17
